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Chart 1: Rural Consumer Confidence Indices
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Summary based on Net Responses?

Current Perception One year ahead Expectations

Main Variables compared with one-year ago | compared with current situation

May-25 Jul-25 Change | May-25 Jul-25 Change

Economic Situation 6.9 7.1 37.2 40.4 1}
Employment 4.7 4.7 38.5 39.9 1
Price Level -93.1 -92.0 -81.9 -80.8 1t
Income -4.8 -3.1 49.3 51.2 1
Spending 86.1 86.3 87.8 88.0 1
Consumer Confidence 100.0 100.6 1262 | 127.7 )

Index

1 Positive Sentiments with sign of
improvement compared to last round

Negative Sentiments with sign of
improvement compared to last round

‘ Positive Sentiments with sign of
deterioration compared to last round

Negative Sentiments with sign of
deterioration compared to last round

t| @ o= =g

- Positive Sentiments with no change Negative Sentiments with no change
compared to last round compared to last round
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Table 1: Perceptions and Expectations on the General Economic Situation

(Percentage responses)

Current Perception

One year ahead Expectation

Survey Improve | Remained | Worsened Net Improve | Remains | Worsen Net
Round same Response same Response
Jul-24 39.6 25.6 34.8 4.8 58.1 16.9 25.0 33.1
Sep-24 39.9 25.4 34.8 5.1 57.2 19.2 23.6 33.6
Nov-24 38.2 24.7 37.1 11 57.9 18.1 24.0 34.0
Jan-25 39.4 25.2 354 4.0 58.8 17.0 24.2 34.6
Mar-25 41.4 23.8 34.7 6.7 60.0 16.6 23.4 36.6
May-25 40.8 25.3 33.9 6.9 60.3 16.7 23.1 37.2
Jul-25 41.6 24.0 34.4 7.1 59.6 21.2 19.2 40.4
Table 2: Perceptions and Expectations on Employment
(Percentage responses)
Current Perception One year ahead Expectation
Survey Improve | Remained | Worsened Net Improve | Remains | Worsen Net
Round same Response same Response
Jul-24 35.0 27.1 37.9 -2.9 57.7 19.0 23.3 34.4
Sep-24 35.9 26.2 37.9 -2.0 57.1 20.9 22.1 35.0
Nov-24 36.6 25.6 37.8 -1.2 58.4 19.4 22.2 36.1
Jan-25 38.4 25.8 35.8 2.6 58.9 19.0 22.1 36.8
Mar-25 39.6 24.9 354 4.2 59.8 18.8 21.5 38.3
May-25 39.9 25.0 35.2 4.7 59.9 18.7 21.4 38.5
Jul-25 38.0 28.8 33.3 4.7 57.6 24.7 17.7 39.9
Table 3: Perceptions and Expectations on Price Level
(Percentage responses)
Current Perception One year ahead Expectation
Survey Increased | Remained @ Decreased Net Will Will Will Net
Round Same Response | Increase | Remain | Decrease | Response
Same

Jul-24 96.2 3.2 0.6 -95.6 91.2 4.7 4.1 -87.1
Sep-24 96.1 2.7 11 -95.0 89.6 5.2 5.2 -84.5
Nov-24 96.6 3.0 0.4 -96.3 90.0 5.0 5.0 -85.0
Jan-25 96.2 3.3 0.4 -95.8 90.0 5.0 5.1 -84.9
Mar-25 95.1 34 15 -93.6 88.7 5.4 5.9 -82.8
May-25 94.6 3.9 15 -93.1 88.5 4.9 6.6 -81.9
Jul-25 94.2 3.6 2.2 -92.0 88.5 3.9 7.7 -80.8




Table 4: Perceptions and Expectations on Rate of Change in Price Level (Inflation)*

(Percentage responses)

Survey
Round

Jul-24

Sep-24
Nov-24
Jan-25
Mar-25
May-25
Jul-25

Current Perception

One year ahead Expectation

Increased = Remained @ Decreased Net Will Will Will Net
Same Response | Increase Remain | Decrease | Response
Same

80.5 15.2 4.3 -76.2 83.6 135 2.9 -80.7
80.6 14.6 4.8 -75.8 81.8 15.4 2.8 -79.0
82.3 14.2 3.5 -78.8 83.6 12.3 4.2 -79.4
80.4 16.5 3.1 -77.3 80.5 16.3 3.2 -77.2
78.3 174 4.3 -74.0 79.3 16.0 4.7 -74.6
77.6 17.8 4.6 -73.0 77.9 16.9 5.1 -72.8
77.4 16.9 5.8 -71.6 77.9 16.7 55 -72.3

Notes: *Applicable only for those respondents who felt price has increased/price will increase.

Table 5: Perceptions and Expectations on Income

(Percentage responses)

Current Perception

One year ahead Expectation

Survey Increased = Remained Decreased Net Will Will Will Net
Round Same Response | Increase | Remain | Decrease | Response
Same
Jul-24 22.7 45.0 324 -9.7 57.5 30.5 12.0 45.5
Sep-24 23.3 441 32.6 -9.3 57.1 31.9 11.0 46.2
Nov-24 24.2 43.3 325 -8.3 58.2 30.1 11.7 46.5
Jan-25 23.7 45.6 30.7 -7.0 58.4 30.1 11.5 47.0
Mar-25 24.7 45.3 29.9 -5.2 59.0 30.8 10.3 48.7
May-25 25.3 447 30.0 -4.8 59.7 29.9 10.4 49.3
Jul-25 23.7 49.4 26.8 -3.1 58.0 35.3 6.8 51.2
Table 6: Perceptions and Expectations on Spending
(Percentage responses)
Current Perception One year ahead Expectation
Survey Increased = Remained Decreased Net Will Will Wwill Net
Round Same Response | Increase | Remain | Decrease | Response
Same

Jul-24 86.2 115 2.2 84.0 88.5 9.1 24 86.1
Sep-24 87.9 9.7 25 85.4 88.8 9.2 2.0 86.9
Nov-24 88.5 9.6 1.9 86.6 90.0 8.0 2.0 88.0
Jan-25 87.9 10.3 1.9 86.0 89.0 9.3 1.8 87.2
Mar-25 90.5 7.3 2.2 88.2 90.8 7.4 1.9 88.9
May-25 88.1 10.0 2.0 86.1 89.7 8.3 2.0 87.8
Jul-25 87.0 12.3 0.7 86.3 90.9 6.3 2.9 88.0




Table 7: Perceptions and Expectations on Spending- Essential Items

(Percentage responses)

Current Perception

One year ahead Expectation

Survey Increased | Remained @ Decreased Net Will Will Will Net
Round Same Response | Increase | Remain | Decrease | Response
Same
Jul-24 88.1 9.6 2.3 85.8 89.2 8.4 25 86.7
Sep-24 89.1 8.5 24 86.7 89.9 8.0 21 87.8
Nov-24 89.1 8.9 21 87.0 90.0 7.9 2.1 87.9
Jan-25 87.9 9.5 2.6 85.4 89.5 8.2 2.3 87.2
Mar-25 89.8 8.0 2.2 87.6 91.2 6.9 2.0 89.2
May-25 88.3 9.2 2.6 85.7 90.4 7.7 2.0 88.4
Jul-25 86.7 11.6 1.7 85.0 92.5 4.0 35 89.0
Table 8: Perceptions and Expectations on Spending- Non-Essential Items
(Percentage responses)
Current Perception One year ahead Expectation
Survey Increased | Remained @ Decreased Net Will Will Will Net
Round Same Response | Increase | Remain | Decrease | Response
Same
Jul-24 53.9 21.0 25.2 28.7 67.5 19.6 12.9 54.5
Sep-24 55.6 18.3 26.1 29.4 68.2 18.7 13.0 55.2
Nov-24 57.3 18.5 24.2 33.2 68.1 19.1 12.8 55.4
Jan-25 57.3 19.7 23.1 34.2 68.1 19.6 12.4 55.7
Mar-25 58.4 19.1 22.5 35.9 69.6 18.2 12.3 57.3
May-25 58.3 18.6 23.1 35.2 69.3 18.4 12.3 56.9
Jul-25 54.7 27.9 17.4 37.2 73.6 10.1 16.4 57.2
Table 9: Rural Consumer Confidence Indices

Survey Current Situation Index Future Expectations Index

Round (Csh) (FEI)

Jul-24 96.1 122.4

Sep-24 96.9 123.4

Nov-24 96.4 123.9

Jan-25 98.0 124.1

Mar-25 100.1 125.9

May-25 100.0 126.2

Jul-25 100.6 127.7




Table 10: Current Period Median Inflation Perception of the Various Groups

Jan-25 Mar-25

Estimate SE Estimate SE
Overall 7.0 0.19 6.6 0.23
Gender-wise
Male 7.5 0.21 6.7 0.27
Female 6.7 0.22 6.4 0.26
Category-wise
Salaried Employees 7.6 0.35 6.5 0.35
Self Employed 7.1 0.37 6.9 0.38
Homemakers 6.7 0.24 6.4 0.29
Retired Persons 9.3 0.61 7.6 0.83
Daily Workers 7 0.43 6.6 0.39
Others 7.2 0.25 6.1 0.25
Age Group-wise
21 to 29 years 6.7 0.22 6.5 0.24
30 to 39 years 6.9 0.31 6.8 0.29
40 to 59 years 7.1 0.29 6.4 0.30
60 years and above 8.7 0.56 7.2 0.59

May-25 Jul-25

Estimate SE Estimate SE
Overall 6.3 0.17 5.8 0.08
Gender-wise
Male 6.3 0.17 5.8 0.11
Female 6.4 0.27 5.7 0.08
Category-wise
Salaried Employees 6.7 0.35 59 0.20
Self Employed 6.1 0.22 5.9 0.21
Homemakers 6.5 0.28 5.8 0.10
Retired Persons 6.2 0.50 6.7 0.93
Daily Workers 6.1 0.18 5.6 0.10
Others 6.4 0.23 5.7 0.11
Age Group-wise
21to 29 years 6.3 0.20 5.7 0.08
30 to 39 years 6.3 0.28 5.7 0.09
40 to 59 years 6.2 0.22 5.9 0.15
60 years and above 6.1 0.19 6.0 0.27

Notes: The table provides estimates and standard errors (SE) for quantitative responses.

Table 11: One Year Ahead Median Inflation Expectations of Various Groups




Jan-25 Mar-25

Estimate SE Estimate SE
Overall 9.6 0.24 9.3 0.23
Gender-wise
Male 9.7 0.30 9.3 0.29
Female 9.6 0.29 9.2 0.28
Category-wise
Salaried Employees 10 0.3 9.1 0.32
Self Employed 9.3 0.32 9.0 0.34
Homemakers 9.6 0.31 9.5 0.31
Retired Persons 9.9 0.66 9.5 0.79
Daily Workers 9.4 0.45 9.3 0.36
Others 9.1 0.33 8.8 0.29
Age Group-wise
21to 29 years 9.4 0.28 9.2 0.31
30 to 39 years 9.7 0.29 9.0 0.29
40 to 59 years 9.3 0.37 9.2 0.28
60 years and above 10.0 0.40 9.8 0.46

May-25 Jul-25

Estimate SE Estimate SE
Overall 8.9 0.19 7.9 0.25
Gender-wise
Male 8.9 0.24 8.0 0.37
Female 9.1 0.30 7.6 0.26
Category-wise
Salaried Employees 9.5 0.32 7.6 0.35
Self Employed 8.6 0.38 7.9 0.42
Homemakers 9.0 0.30 7.9 0.3
Retired Persons 8.8 0.59 8.9 1.02
Daily Workers 8.5 0.34 7.1 0.36
Others 8.7 0.41 7.8 0.42
Age Group-wise
21 to 29 years 8.8 0.22 7.6 0.34
30 to 39 years 9.2 0.28 7.5 0.34
40 to 59 years 8.6 0.30 8.0 0.41
60 years and above 8.3 0.31 8.2 0.67

Notes: The table provides estimates and standard errors (SE) for quantitative responses.




Table 12: Household Inflation Expectations — Current Perception and One Year Ahead
Expectations
Current Perception One Year ahead Expectation
Survey Round Median Median
Estimate SE Estimate SE

Jul-24 6.8 0.22 9.8 0.22
Sep-24 6.7 0.23 9.6 0.24
Nov-24 7.1 0.19 9.7 0.23
Jan-25 7.0 0.19 9.6 0.24
Mar-25 6.6 0.23 9.3 0.23
May-25 6.3 0.17 8.9 0.19
Jul-25 5.8 0.08 7.9 0.25
Notes: The table provides estimates and standard errors (SE) for quantitative responses.

Table 13: Cross-tabulation of Number of Respondents by Current Inflation Perception and One Year Ahead Inflation Expectations: Jul-25

One Year Ahead Inflation Rate (per cent)

Current Inflation Rate (per cent)

<1 1- 2- 3- 4- 5- 6- 7- 8- 9- 10- 11- 12- 13- 14- 15- >=16 ) No Total
<2 <3 <4 <5 <6 <7 <8 <9 <10 <11 <12 | <13 | <14 | <15 | <16 idea

<1 413 39 43 23 13 36 7 1 1 2 17 2 1 : : 8 6 - 612
1-<2 33 37 87 31 7 14 5 3 . B 2 . . . . . . . 219
2-<3 94 - 102 | 193 | 154 | 113 31 8 2 1 7 ) ) : : 1 2 - 708
3-<4 73 B . 106 | 178 | 135 72 16 7 5 6 . . . . . . 2 600
4-<5 50 3 9 25 107 | 189 79 50 45 50 20 8 1 - 5 3 4 . 648
5-<6 98 4 34 28 7 271 | 356 | 255 | 139 52 398 4 3 2 11 19 10 . 1761
6-<7 14 1 3 4 12 46 130 69 44 62 6 23 3 1 1 . 419
7-<8 10 B 1 1 3 4 3 37 84 61 81 13 13 4 13 3 2 1 334
8-<9 8 ° 1 1 - 3 3 3 25 52 60 17 20 5 2 6 5 1 212
9-<10 7 B 1 2 9 22 74 13 14 4 16 18 24 2 206
10-<11 48 3 5 4 4 24 2 2 37 159 73 124 18 18 228 194 17 960
11-<12 2 B . . . 1 1 B 5 4 21 3 1 4 6 6 54
12-<13 1 N : : : : : : : ° B 1 5 15 8 16 6 10 62
13-<14 - B ) 1 . . . . . B B . . 2 13 3 1 2 22
14-<15 1 N : : 1 - : : : ° 1 1 - 1 6 19 7 4 41
15-<16 23 1 - . - 3 - - 2 - 3 . . . . . 110 . 179
>=16 132 - 3 2 4 10 - 3 1 1 20 - 1 . . . 710 . 887
Total 1007 | 88 | 285 | 418 | 552 | 816 | 602 | 511 | 386 | 327 915 142 | 226 57 93 366 1088 45 7924




